accordance with Section 8-200 of the City Charter, and subsequently awarded the Contract to 

Utility Service Co., Inc. ("the Contractor"), which submitted the best overall proposal; and 

WHEREAS, the initial term of the Contract was for a period of one (1) year 

beginning on March 12, 2015, at a total cost of Three Hundred Eighty Six Thousand Nine 

Hundred Twenty Dollars ($386,920.00), with the possibility of two (2) one-year extensions at 

the option ofthe City; and 

WHEREAS, the possible extension periods were included in the Contract in 

order to provide for continuity of services, to take advantage of the c·ontractor's experience

[...]

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Department of Public Works that 

the Contract, a copy of which, in substantial form, is attached hereto and incorporated by 

reference as Exhibit "A," be extended for a period of one (1) year beginning on or about March 

12, 2016, at a total cost of Three Hundred Eighty Six Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Dollars 
W0083094. 

($386,920.00), with the possibility of one additional extension of one year at the option of the 

City. 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON HEREBY 

ORDAINS: 

SECTION 1. Contract 14045WDPS, Fire Hydrant Testing and Rehabilitation 

Services, between the City and Utility Service Co., Inc., a copy of which, in substantial form, is